

of the City Council

Stanley Cleveland, Jr. City Council 2014-2018 Mayor 2016-2017

WHEREAS, Stanley Cleveland, Jr was elected to the City Council in 2014, after previously serving on the Sutter County Board of Supervisors for eight years and served as the Yuba City Mayor from 2016 through 2017. Stan has served the community honorably and with great dedication; and

WHEREAS, during Stan's term as Mayor, a large-scale evacuation was called because of an anticipated failure of the emergency spillway at the Oroville Dam. Uncontrolled water spilled over the emergency spillway threatening to undermine and collapse the concrete weir, which could have sent a 30-foot wall of water into the Feather River below and flooded communities downstream. A collapse never occurred, but the main spillway suffered significant damage and the bare slope of the spillway was significantly eroded. The reconstruction of Oroville Dam's flood control spillway is occurring in three phases and is likely to cost as much as \$1 billion; and

WHEREAS, Stan was appointed to League of California Cities Environmental Quality Committee on the League of California Cities and Sacramento Valley Division Board of Directors, which is integral to the League's policy-making process. The Environmental Quality Committee works on water supply and the quality of water available, wastewater management, and solid waste management. Almost anything dealing with the environment that affects our quality of life is discussed in the EQ Committee; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Yuba City priorities are: Public Safety, Developing Our Economy, Maintaining and Improving Our Infrastructure, Developing Our Organization, Preparing for Growth, and Enhancing Our Image and Reputation. Stan's priorities has been Infrastructure and Economic Development, especially the SR 99/20 Interchange as well as the City's transportation corridors such as Highway 99, Highway 20 and Bridge Street; ensuring our future generations have clean drinking water by authorizing Water Treatment Facility and waterline improvements; ensuring our Wastewater Treatment Facility is well maintained and operating efficiently by authorizing improvements; and ensuring that our Solid Waste and Recycling Franchise Agreement has the best available service at the best cost for the citizens of Yuba City; promoted tourism in Yuba City by supporting the establishment of the Yuba Sutter Tourism District; authorizing Yuba City's Five Year Housing Strategy; and Yuba City being recognized as one of the Milliken Institute's Top 10 Best Performing Cities in the nation.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Preet Didbal, Mayor of the City of Yuba City, do hereby commend the Honorable Mr. Stanley Cleveland Jr. for his commitment and outstanding performance as a Councilmember and Mayor of the City of Yuba City. I hereby urge all residents to join us in recognizing Stan for his countless contributions to our community and wish him all the best in the future.

Done on the 4th day of December 2018, City of Yuba City, County of Sutter, and State of California.